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-LOK SABHA

Friday, July 8, 1977/Asadha 17, 1898
(Saka)

The Lok Sabha met at Eleven of the Clock

[MR. SPEAKER in the Chair]
ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

SHRI KANWAR LAL GUPTA
(Delhi Sadar): Sir, we want to congratulate you...

MR. SPEAKER: Not now. I am stil] the Speaker.

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS
(PROF. MADHU DANDAWATE): On your success as Speaker,

Vacant Posts in Indian Airlines

*385. PROF. P. G. MAVALANKAR:
Will the Minister of TOURISM AND CIVIL AVIATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether the posts of Chairman and Managing Director as also two Deputy Managing Directors of Indian Airlineg are vacant for gquite some time, without any permanent incum.-
bent on them;

(b) if so, full facts thereof;

. (c) the reasons for not filling these ifportan; top positions promptly;
and
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(d) whether the said three posts have now been filled and if so, by whom, when agnd how?

qgza Wt A fanem wet (st quiem W) (%) & (¥). fem
QIR ATEE & Heqw T g7y fRew .
9% FT qITIEFTE AT 4T AT FTUATEE
T & a1 frafaa | waw gfear & So-
saeg e, =t Fo o Hoygeardl @
a7 va3 gfveat § qua 141 & wfafaa
11-6-77 & ¥feqm waw arew &
eme 7 Yaeg-fiwe & w7 & ot st
%7 @ § | 77, T qax areeq &
I9-Y77y fRwF & D T—TF1-9-76
FAATGEC12-11-76—F AW TE § |

T 921 9% frafue qarfasrfa st fas s & marg § s )
afwr wq yfame e st @ 8

PROF. P. G. MAVALANKAR: Mr.
Speaker, Sir, I am happy to have got priority number one today. May I respectfully offer you our felicitations and wish you the best in your new and onerous duties at Rashtrapati
Bhewan. ..

MR. SPEAKER: You can do so on Wednesday when I tender my resignation. :

PROF. P. G. MAVALANKAR:
Before I ask my two supplementaries, let me also, before you leave the Chair, seek your protection today at least. I find that the Minister’s reply to my question—I do not attribute any motive—is put in such a way thet a number of important points of information arising out of my original question have been left out. So, you will have to give me a chance to ask four, rather thap the wusual two, sup~'ementaries today; otherwise, it wil] De difficult for me to make him answer my question.

MR. SPEAKER: In the first supplementary, you may have (a),
(b) and (c), and in the second supplementary also you may have (a), (b) and (c). I have never objected to that.

PROF. P. G. MAVALANKAR: 1
am glad you have asked me to do that, Sir.

I may say that I have nothing against this or that individual in the Indian Airlines, because they are all competent officers, but I have raised this matter because it relates to the appointment and conduct of senior-most officials who are involved in policy-making and whose decisions and implementation affect the entire working of the Indian Airlines. That is why, the individual posts are important. In view of this, may I ask the Minister whether it is a fact that Air Marshal P. C. Lal, when he was the Chairman of the Indian Airlines, was working very efficiently and competently, and he brought the Indian Airlines to great heights; that he was haunted out during Emergency somewhere around April, 1976 by threatening a CBI inquiry against him;
that, when he left, one of the then Deputy Managing Directors, Mr.
Mehta, was made Chairman for some months and was confirmed for one year as an Acting Chairman in November, 1976; and then Mr. Mehta had seen to it that no post of Deputy Managing Director was kept filled so that he, on his own, could run the whole show according to his likes and dictates? If that is so, it is a serious matter. So, my first question is (a) whether it is a fact that Mr. Mehta did act as Acting Chairman when Air Marshal Lal was haunted out from April 1976 to November 1976 and from November 1976 until Mr. Mehta resigned; (b) Why is it that when Mr.
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Mehta was the Acting Chairman of the Indian Airlines Corporation, two posts of Deputy Managing Directors were not filled up; (c) Is it g fact that another Deputy Managing Director along with Mr. Mehta—I believe his name jis Mr. Satyamurthy—was not made a Member of the Board of Directors of the Indian Airlines Corporation and, therefore, he went un leave and then left, and that was one way of keeping Mr. Satyamurthy also out so that Mr. Mehta could remain vn the top? :

st gewrew wifow : were wgiET, ﬁ'ﬁfﬁ‘ﬁ‘o o TR FT AT g, SAHT
TATEEHE 1-8-73 ¥ 31-7-76 aF &I
ara & fag gt ardfeT 9 12-4-76
TF AT A | IH e F 80 fr
BT T A G | (WEAWMA)  wEA
¥ St frereramar T 9 "I 9 § )
ot & 7ig 1 § 78 Foard & ware vy
@I | IaF 1< off Jgar F, o feedy
#3fqr S5 3, IW 9T FT FUWR qoareT | § §9 fam aw ofver afm
IR ET A FT FQ @, A
fre §o TFo Ao J 374! frrafhg w7 & fraa < feat forast sweT acreie
Ffqvz ¥ WY w2 faar | faver qamfa
& Fae fedt dafom srewex g ot f faezz #gar & @faT ¥ | g9 A9
AT Trgaed & ot gt faar i, ag
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F W 777 g war M7 fawex somia
Bt 9T T T AT gEH T ¥
fem™ g 73 |

PROF. P. G. MAVALANKAR: The Minister has replied to my original question that an officer from Alr India, by name Mr. K. G. Appusamy, Is acting temporarily as Chairman of the Indian Airlines Corporation besides continuing in Air India—and both of these are large Corporations. He has also mentioned that two Deputy
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Managing Directors’ posts are still vacant. I would like to know how long the Government will take 1n regard to the filling up of the two posts of Deputy Managing Directors.

Secondly when will the new per- -

manent Chairman be installed so that the Indian Airlines can work efficiently; and, thirdly, is it a fact that while Mr. Mehta was Chairman of the Indian Airlines Corporation the Corporation was placing orders directly with the ex-Prime Minister’'s younger son’s Maruti Aviation Ltd. and was giving certain facilities and advantages to the latter with regard to air-craft hangers etc. Was this done by Mr.
Mehta, and, was it because of this kind of dealings with Maruti Aviation Ltd., that he was made Chairman, and that no other Deputy Chairman appointed so that
whatever he liked?

was
he alone could do

ot gasrew wYfes : agi qw fedt gafor stateeT &1 @ara § dar A
T IAT F FI § I9 9T FTE@TE
T & AT F=Er AT 93T 1 T FTA
AT |

Sgt qF ITTAT FT qATT § IAHY frafea dto fo mao ato F gru ATH
Y fawifar 9T # ot & 1 FeaaTear
#fadz F7 o gETEENTE FA § 9T
g & 97 aT mfaw w7 & A5 T
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. ¥ ATAAT TTET FT qTIGET FAT FTgaAT
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8 AT MG | THET FEN FF
g fear wiv & 7€) frar gad a1
¥ # qovTe a1 AN T wHATE |

SHRI SONU SINGH PATIL: Will the hon. Minister clarify whether it is indispensable to have one incumbent for the post of Chairman and Managing Director, Indian Airlines and whether it is proper to appoint one person as Chairman and Managing Director, because one deals with policy and the other with execution?

=t geaew wfow : o v dafer
TAFET FIT FaeAT AT OF g wiewr a7 s ¥ faurudig § &
AT TIT ATSFT FT FTAT JZGF & ¢
s v ¥ fafiwa s & 45fsq emm-WETF T H o 7T F1aTE =5 G
¢ o 3ES a1 § o aoele Aoz &
faar sTaaT |

it fRqe a7 &= : ot Aee) S &
Farat & fF Yo &Yo o1e T3q: BEd T u Gar fe qarar § 1 gw wiad §
ZH 9777 & fuiE g 914 2 |WiT EE
a@ ¥ wuwr §R2fwe W sow
gAwEENA 2ar & faw 98F =T a%
g g7 F1 AT A g1 EFAr g !
Tad a7 F WY @ H1E T FUE R
YT wE gAY & fF ag fEa w
HYaT 978 WA BE IT WIAT 44T 4T
T 97 TF § FIONT I femag
Ty ?

| -

YT it quiew @ifew ol aF w1A-T Srew w77 77 g § fafrvd ww
¥ g% afgarey o7 fasis oA @ a2
Fifr gt ax zfrezws ot wmzw 1 gaTer § qg wWRAwE arEr § W7
IR mamma faar a7 8TE 9T Tq
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IaF T § fafeqa & F o 7 F
I FEI ) AT FTaTE IqF AT 9T
I aparg 1

SHRI K. LAKKAPPA: For the last three months, the administration of Indian Airlines is in a very deplorable eondition. A lot of indiscipline has crept in. This is not only in the matter of appointment of the Chair-
manp in order to control the administration, but there are instances where sub-standard people have been allowed to inspect even the air-bus bought recently. On account of the lack of proper administrative machinéry, the inspections are not being carried out properly and in time and it has become unsafe to travel in the air-bus. In view of this, what action is the hon.
Minister going to take promptly in this regard and whether he would assure the House that jn such important matters like appointment to the post of Chairman in such an organization, no political considerations will be allowed to come in and only this would be done on the basis of competence?

ot geNraw wHfww : AT AT
X f7% w7 FAT F YT F HIWEIN we3Y H qI3T FLAT § AIT T4 1T 9%
Fgar w137 § f5 onwsrEr F QA
e 3faT gaT g &1 feafa
¥gT WAy g 7% O 7w fred A7
wEHT F FTHF g qaR fFar @ ol gw
IFAE F7T § 5 Q0 a3g quT 8 A
§ )y a ¥ F gasr greaed
FET IEAT § | TH Fd F a7
# mreged wTT dEAT § fF g
FTRIT 1 et o 0% & 71 U@-
Afaw frrafea 7€ # Y @i o

7 - oft qRen faww : FT A Y FETAR £ ‘Tro¥ 3 WA ¥ oY quTe geT
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IqHT FIT 38 & FF o dorg et w1 gfeaa gt g 9x frawor agY
®R?

St g wMfi : wifs &
EIIT ®T § HIA) TI9T q FH mrqr
g safad gaogar &)

st ufqmq‘tom%w: frat
FER & gy o Qa0 fqum & are
¥ qrawe g@fadma & §Fed Feq
AYAT NG AT J 71T W@ ¥ qg 9T
¥ g W Toee g1 @1 § | gufaq I+t
T FaT Sl F gw 99 AT I
fay wwt AT T F4q ?

=t gediew ®ifew : ITF AT 9T faae s w@r g )

SHRI VAYALAR RAVI: I record my protest that the Minister has taken the direct flight from Delhi to Madras via Nagpur. Sir, here the hon. Members are speaking very highly about Mr. P. C. Lal, but he has introduced the most autocratic, arbitrary and anti-labour attitude into the Indian Airlines. I hope the Minister will not drag him again to introduce this anti-labour attitude into the Airlines.
In this connection, may I know whether Mr, P. C. Lal js the most anti-labour and procapitalist man in the Indian Airlines. Please don’t drag him again and praise him. Secondly, I would like to know if there are many posts of Asst. Managers, Traffic Officers, etc., who have been already selected but not appointed and the posts lying vacant. Will you please look into it and see that these posts are filled at the rarliest?

sft gEeYew s\ : ot T et anfr it w7 garer & g dfgw o agi 71 FAT aga A )
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" MR. SPEAKER: Mr. Bhattacharyya.

SHRI VAYALAR RAVI: Sir, he has not answered the second part of my question. I said that theére are many posts of Asstt. Managers- and Traffic Officers lying vacant and interviews held to fill them but no appointment has been made. Wil you look in it and—see that they are filled early?

aﬁgm‘rwaﬁﬁw Igsr § 2@
T

SHRI DINEN BHATTACHARYYA:
May I know from the Minister?
After Mr. P. C. Lal was forced out of his post, what were the main ‘functions of Mr. Mehta and what are the main features of his activity apart from the mal-treatment of the employees of Indian Airlines and Air
India?

=t gedraw witfers gwa‘rﬁ
%awmaml

SHRI DINEN BHATTACHARYYA:
Notice is already there.

MR. SPEAKER: He has not got all the details.

st Qe TW M G :-ww S
q HTAT I IV GY UF WIFTTGIT T Y i =t dTo o T HT FIEETT frasT HTHTTH qT8T FT faxr @ + 7 & wel SfY F1 AT =rgar g fw =i 9o dro qTeT ¥ B STy § wafE sfeag oy
A e T g HOST AAwrde
et 9y fagsr Qiifady s g9
% forat wram 9 | Tafad o WY wRr oS
T & fF o e F) gyt e
frmmrgag ey W1 sgank § qeAY St &7 AT FEAT R ?
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SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU: Mr.
Ravi, here comes a progressive Congressman. It is a hold-all party.

=t geew Fifew @ o aF W
FT Gad § IqF JAWIY qg A=W
e 9T A | qrET KT Ay safag &
s wraRar F 9 F 9gi O FEAT
¥ aawar g 5 39 989 & FAqwT F
faada 21

SHRI M. KALYANASUNDARAM:
If I understand the answers correctly and properly, it is clear that Indian Airlines has been functioning without these top-heavy posts, namely, without a permanent Chairman and Managing Direetor and without two Deputy Directors and some senior officers also. But it has been functioning. Of course, with regard to efficiency, I do not think it has either fallen or improved. Will the Minister tell us whether the probe will be made in regard to the necessity of filling these posts before doing the needful?

=it galrent wifos @ T ey
AT Ty AT O THIE
T @ g€ o, wx F Fifow F57
T § o 3a%) aopTer 9 918 M F
are far sy

SHRI VASANT SATHE: If you could do well without these bposts. why should .you have them at all?

MR. SPEAKER: Mr., Kalyanasundaram, he could not get your question.

SHRI PURUSHOTTAM KAUSHIK:
Will you please repeat-your quesfion?

SHRI M. KALYANASUNDARAM:
The Indian Airlines were able to manage without these top posts for nearly a year. Many of these posts are superfluous. Will the Government examine whether these posts are necessary before filling them?
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SHRI PURUSHOTTAM KAUSHIK:
‘That will be examined.

SHRI DINESH JOARDER: During the administration of erstwhile Shri P. C. Lal, marshall law was imposed in the Indian Airlines.
Many of the benefits that were previously enjoyed by the empluyees—
working hours, shift system etc., were taken away. Some of the employees were even punished by way of transfer. In some cases the pay was reduced. Will those benefits be restored at the time of the appointment of the new Chairman? Will this aspect be considered by the Administration as wel]l as by the Chairman?

st geftew fffes : 39 atq F7T adreror fear st stz ot Ifs w4-
FIEY 1T, I8 FY JTAAY |

DR. KARAN SINGH: Hon. :finister spoke of a Common Chairman for Air India and Indian Airlines. Is the hon. Minister aware that the operation of Air India and Indian Airlines is entirely of a different character. Air India functions in a highly competitive field. Indian Airlines js more of service organisation and virtually is a monopoly organisation. The Headquarters of Indian Airlines is in Delhi, whereas the Headquarters of Air India is in Bombay. Before taking a decision of a common Chairman, will all these aspects be taken into consideration?

SHRI PURUSHOTTAM KAUSHIK:
As I have said, a Committee has been appointed. The Committee wil] definitely examine all the relevant points which the hon. Ex-Minister has re-
~vred to.

Sfeaa qavame gran st Trofra widt
& forg folr 7 geear gamit a3 fear war sxa
*386. st guifarg zat : =0
qdza s am faama gar ag aa
N Fw w9 fF
(%) =T iy Troira wwie F¥ FFATA graT ¥ O 3% g famiy g sew fFr 72 & Ak 993 fa2 g g
X =g F qg7 Ifeqq Q@A
fear aar a1 ; #=

(=) =fz g, @ @& w=v FRO
AR 7% faq feq g geam s=wl
R § feaar =aa fear wr ?

wu’zaﬁtmt.fmﬁa'?(aﬂ
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ey ot a1 1 faam=eT & ®7 ¥
qfcare 33 & @ 9 fag faaw woEww- Aoy (ddrgTEE) @
drewre -falnft (E-deers) qEteE frg md ¥ | afaa TsEr w7 oS
g ey & Ufeawew faoe &
e S g &t wqfaa
sraeaT £ ¥ g fadm *ﬁﬁrﬁﬁﬁr
Sicie

T ge gaedi X ifeaw e

| qTe T A T At 98 fear

SE aF IART G F TTAT FE
& fac o7 T g 6T 0 =
FT @4 §, AT THfad T 9T G
T Y & FE AT g AT, AWTe 9 @ & FOA )

=t grnfa i @ A W@ [
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